

29 May 2020

Dear Investor,

Advance notice of a change of name for Janus Henderson Global Technology Fund

We are writing to provide you with prior notice of a change of name for the Janus Henderson Global Technology Fund.

We are changing the name of the Janus Henderson Global Technology Fund to Janus Henderson Global Technology Leaders Fund. At Janus Henderson we manage several funds with similar names. The managers of the Global Technology Fund are one of two distinct global technology equity management teams each with their own investment style/strategy. The Edinburgh-based team that manage your fund invest in the long-term drivers of technology adoption and disruption (i.e. the leaders). We believe that the change of name should reduce the risk of investors confusing similarly named funds, and additionally will better align the fund name with the managers' particular investment strategy.

The change of name will be effective from 1 July 2020.

Importantly, we are not changing the way the fund is managed or its risk profile. You do not need to take any action in response to this letter.

If you wish to speak to us about any of your investments in Janus Henderson funds, please contact your financial adviser or call our Client Services Team on 0800 832 832 (or +44 1268 443 914 if you are calling from overseas) between 9am and 5.30pm Monday to Friday.

Yours faithfully,

Anita Nielsen

Head of Fund Operations (Europe and Asia Pacific)

For and on behalf of

Mudke

Janus Henderson Investors

Janus Henderson Investors

PO Box 9023, Chelmsford CM99 2WB **T** 0800 832 832

janushenderson.com